## 508738444 09/03/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI470161

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brian T. Keen	09/03/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Keen Process Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	108 Hughes Drive	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 293	
City:	Pinch	
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	25156	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17256767

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6513512954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6513512900

**Email:** jbarnes@kaganbinder.com

Correspondent Name: KAGAN Binder PLLC

Address Line 1: SUITE 200, MAPLE ISLAND BUILDING

Address Line 2: 221 MAIN STREET NORTH

Address Line 4: STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ECO0211US2 (N11612USD1))	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Barnes	
SIGNATURE:	Jennifer Barnes	
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2024	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SBlg740R41024090312490#page1.tiff source=SBlg740R41024090312490#page2.tiff

508738444 PATENT REEL: 068472 FRAME: 0090

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Brian T. Keen, have invented certain new and useful improvements in FREE RADICAL PROCESS FOR MAKING LOW MOLECULAR WEIGHT COMPOUNDS USEFUL FOR MAKING HIGH OCTANE FUELS as described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights, wherein Patent Rights include the following patents and patent applications and all non-provisional, utility model, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination patent applications that have been, may, or shall be filed from any of the following, and any and all issued or granted patents or utility models issuing anywhere in the world therefrom, including all rights under the International Convention:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/698,476, filed July 16, 2018;
- PCT/US2019/041792, International filing date July 15, 2019, Publication No. WO 2020/018415, Publication date January 23, 2020; and
- U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 17/256,767, filed December 29, 2020.

WHEREAS, **Keen Process Technologies**, **LLC** (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having its principal place of business at 108 Hughes Drive, P.O. Box 293, Pinch, West Virginia, 25156, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Patent Rights, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents or the appropriate authority of any Patent Office anywhere in the world to issue any patents therefor to the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE in accordance herewith.

I further authorize said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for, prosecute, issue, maintain, convey in whole or in part, enforce, or otherwise commercially exploit any such improvements or Patent Rights in its own name, as desired, in any and all countries of the world, and additionally to claim the filing date of any one or more of said Patent Rights and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any patent laws, rules, regulations, treaties such as the International Convention, anywhere in the world.

I do hereby covenant and agree with the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these covenants and agreements, and that I or my executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for, prosecuting, obtaining, maintaining, or enforcing (including the giving of testimony) the improvements or the Patent Rights anywhere in the world.

PATENT REEL: 068472 FRAME: 0091 In Whereof, I have signed my name on the date written below.

Brian T. Keen 9-3-24
Brian T. Keen Date

#144494